



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SNR 3/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Ram Bachan Singh

Respondent : SPIO,O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur,

Tezpur, Assam

The Circle Officer, Thelamara Revenue Circle,

Thelamara, Sonitpur, Assam

Date of Hearing : 20/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20/05/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Ram Bachan Singh has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Assam on 30.10.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a) Whether the Circle Officer, Thelamara got any information, instruction, direction or order from any court of law regarding NOC application no. NOC/11/15102/202 or NOC/11/20209/2021. If yes, then sir, kindly provide me a certified copy of the same.
 - (b) How did or by whom, the Circle Officer Thelamara came to know about a civil suit in the matter of the above mentioned NOC application.
 - (c) Certified copy of the civil suit, if any, in possession of the Circle Office Thelamara (Dist. Sonitpur) Assam.
- 2. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed a 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority cum ADC, Dist. Sontipur, Assam on 8.12.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 28.2.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Ram Bachan Singh is present.
- 4. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur and the Circle Officer, Thelamara Revenue Circle, Thelamara, Sonitpur, Assam are absent.
- 5. The Circle Officer of Thelamara Revenue Circle has submitted a written statement dated 13.5.2022 which is taken into records.
- 6. Though the petitioner says that he is not satisfied with the reply, but on perusal of the order of 1st Appellate Authority dated Tezpur, 15th December, 2021 and the information given so far, the Commission accepts the reply to be satisfactorily and disposes the case.

However, as there is one more RTI petition relating to the same case before the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur, clarification of the petitioner if any to be discussed along with that RTI petition.

7. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sontipur, Tezpur, Assam 784001 for information.
- 2. The Circle Officer, Thelamara Revenue Circle, Thelamara, Sonitpur, Assam 784149 for information.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Ram Bachan Singh, Vill. Saikia Chuburi, Borjhargaon, P.O. Dekargaon, Tezpur, Dist. Sonitpur, Assam 784501 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission